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Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Authors’ response: Done.

2. Please ensure that the long Abstract is within 150-300-word limit and clearly states the goal of the protocol.
Authors’ response: Done. 

3. Please format the manuscript as: paragraph Indentation: 0 for both left and right and special: none, Line spacings: single. Please include a single line space between each step, substep and note in the protocol section. Please use Calibri 12 points throughout.
Authors’ response: Done.

4. Please ensure the Introduction to include all the following:
a) A clear statement of the overall goal of this method
b) The rationale behind the development and/or use of this technique
c) The advantages over alternative techniques with applicable references to previous studies
d) A description of the context of the technique in the wider body of literature
e) Information to help readers to determine whether the method is appropriate for their application
Authors’ response: Done.

5. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: TaqMan, SYBR Green, etc.
Authors’ response: Done.

6. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.”
Authors’ response: Done.

7. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary.
Authors’ response: Done.

8. Please include volume and concentration of all the solutions, buffers, reagents used.
Authors’ response: Done.

9. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed?
Authors’ response: Done.

10. 1.1- 1.2: There are missing actions between these two steps. At what stage do you isolate DNA? How is this done? What is the input for PCR? How is the PCR performed? Reaction set up, primers used, thermocyler conditions etc.
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was insufficiently clear. We have added detail description for these missing actions. Please see lines 116-147.

11. 1.3: How is the agro-inoculation performed?
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have added detailed description for the agro-inoculation. Please see lines 148-160.

12. 1.4: What symptoms are observed?
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have added detailed description for the symptoms of plant. Please see lines 161-162.

13. 1.5: How long do you leave the flies for?
Authors’ response: We have added the time of virus acquisition. Please see line 164.

14. 3.4: Which primary antibody is used in this case? Against what protein? Citation for using this?
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have added the information for the primary antibody. Please see lines 203-204.

15. 4.3: Please label the primers as forward and reverse. Do you use any Fly specific primers as well?
Authors’ response: We have changed the words and added detailed description for another whitefly specific primers. Please see lines 129-130 and 232-234. 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK6][bookmark: OLE_LINK7]
16. There is a 10-page limit for the Protocol, but there is a 2.75-page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.
Authors’ response: we have highlighted the steps that we think should be visualized in video.    

17. For the result section, please include a control to show that these primers/antibodies are specific to the virus. Please include all necessary controls.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see Figure 2,3.

18. Please do not abbreviate the journal titles in the references section.
Authors’ response: Done.

Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript describes protocols to localize viruses in whiteflies using microscopy and qPCR. The methods are of interest for everyone working on vector-borne pathogens. Overall, the quality of the paper is very high, however, some edits are needed.
Authors’ response: Thank you for your comments on the manuscript. We have checked our manuscript carefully, and the point-by-point response was as follows.

Major Concerns:
Line 98: You never said before that the virus "infects" the insect, you just discussed the virus as a persistent circulative virus. Based on the results of the paper, I believe the study was performed with the persistent propagative virus. This has to be noted somewhere in this paragraph, otherwise it doesn't really make sense to use the word infect.
Authors’ response: Thank you for your advice. We have added corresponding description for the virus. Please see lines 66-69.

Line 114: Which PCR? Please give primers name
Authors’ response: Thank you for your advice. We have added detail description for the PCR and primers. Please see lines 116-147.

Line 187: please clarify that those are two different PCR mixes
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 229.

Line278: This idea here is misleading. Since begomoviruses are DNA viruses, the stability of the expression of a gene is of no importance. What is important to emphasize it that if the virus is a RNA virus, then the endogenous gene has to be carefully selected
Authors’ response: Sorry for the mistake, we have rephrased the sentence. See line 322.

Minor Concerns:
Some minor edits are needed, I will send the PDF to the editor

Line 56: :
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 53. 

Line 59: Do they really influence? Do you mean "are more or less competent vectors of the same begomovirus"?
Authors’ response: According to previous studies, the transmission efficiency of a given begomovirus species/strain varies for different whitefly cryptic species even under the same experiment condition. We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have rephrased the sentence. Please see line 56-58.

Line 58: host preference.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 55-56.

Line 58: physiology and behavior.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 55.

Line 64: that was
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 62.

Line 71: are
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 72.

Line 74: the
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 75.

Line 75: the
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 76.

Line 76: I find the end of this sentence somewhat awkward. I would stop the sentence here and start a new sentence "During the crossing of these barriers, interactions between whitefly and virus proteins could occur, probably determining the efficiency with which viruses are transmitted." Or something like that.
[bookmark: _Hlk21627229]Authors’ response: Thank you for your advice. We have rephrased the sentence. See lines 77-79.

Line 81: the
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 83.

Line 82: to localize.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 84.

Line 92: being able to
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 84.

Line 93: do you need TYLC here?
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have rephrased the sentence. Please see line 95-96.

Line 98: Either, here it is "shows" or "showing"
Authors’ response: we have changed “show” to “shows”. Please line 100.

Line 98: s
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 100.

Line 102: Delete “Through” and “antibodies”
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 104.

Line 103: delete “and then”
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 105.

Line 114: which PCR are we talking about, please name the primers or what the primers target
Authors’ response: Thank you for your advice. We have added detailed description for the PCR and primers. Please see lines 116-147.

Line 128: either the midgut, or midguts
Authors’ response: we have changed “midgut” to “the midgut”. Please see line 171.

Line 128: Here and for the PSG and ovaries, you can turn around the terms: For gut dissection,.. For PSGs dissection, ... For the ovaries dissection....
Authors’ response: Thank you for your advice. We have rephrased the sentence. See lines 171, 174, 178, 181.

Line 128: the
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 171.

Line 129: using a
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 172.

Line 130: reading the rest of the protocol, you just put the tissues in PBS until you are ready to continue. I would remove the words "for washing"
Authors’ response: Thank you for your advice. We have deleted the words “for washing”. See lines 173.

Line 131: the
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 175.

Line 131: dorsal or ventral?
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have rephrased the sentence. Please see lines 174-175.

Line 134: same comment as before with washing
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 177.

Line 136: either the ovary, or ovaries
Authors’ response: we have changed “ovary” to “the ovary”. Please see line 178.

Line 138: I don;t think you dissect the hemolymph, I believe it is for hemolymph collection
Authors’ response: Thank you for your advice. We have rephrased the sentence. Please see lines 181.

Line 143: by immunofluoresce?
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 186.

Line 160: what dilution?
Authors’ response: the primary antibodies were diluted by TBST (1× TBS with 0.05 % Tween 20) at 1:400. We have rephrased the sentence. Please see line 203-204.

Line 165: in the dark
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 205.

Line 178: 20 midgut or 20 PSGs
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 222.

Line 187: this is two mixes right, one for actin the other for TYLCV, please clarify
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have rephrased the sentence. Please see lines 229.

Line 194: each vial
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 236.

Line 205: analyze the relative quantity of viral…
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 247.

Line 209: The overview of the immunofluorescence and viral quantification procedures described in this manuscript
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 251-252.

Line 216: different whitefly tissues
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 258.

Line 242: Data are
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 287.

Line 274: whitefly tissues depends
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 319.

Line 284: This is due to the fact that
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 329.

Line 286: if not processed in a timely manner
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 331.

Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript by Ban et al. presents a detailed protocol to localize and quantify the begomovirus TYLCV (a typical emergent plant virus) in tissues of the whitefly Bemisia tabaci (a supervector of plant viruses) using immunofluorescence and qPCR. The increasing interest on emergent viruses and their vectors makes this work timely and surely will get the attention of a high number of scientists and students. in general, technical details are sufficiently described. The manuscript is well written and I have only a number of minor points for the authors to consider, listed below.
Authors’ response: Thank you for your positive comments on the manuscript. 

Major Concerns:
NONE.

Minor Concerns:
L46. I suggest to substitute "quantity" for "amount", to avoid quantification/quantity in the same sentence.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 43.

L54. …many vegetable, fiber and ornamental crops worldwide.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 51-52.
[bookmark: _Hlk21607568]
L55. I suggest to delete "circulative" as far as the circulative/propagative issue is a matter of debate.
Authors’ response: Thank you for your suggestion, we have deleted "circulative".

L58. …affect fecundity, longevity and host preference of whiteflies.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 55-56.

L60. Add another reference after references 6,8: Fiallo-Olivé E, Pan LL, Liu SS, Navvas-Castillo J (2019) Transmission of begomoviruses and other whitefly-borne viruses: dependence on the vector species. Phytopathology (in press).
Authors’ response: Thank you for your suggestion, we have added the references. Please line 58 and references section.

L60. Change "These" to "This".
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 58.

L64. … in Israel which nowadays causes serious damage to tomato production worldwide.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see lines 62-63.

L65. Add another reference after reference 9: Navas-Castillo J, Moriones E (2000) Tomato yellow leaf curl virus, an emerging virus complex causing epidemics worldwide. Virus Research 71: 123-134.
Authors’ response: Thank you for your suggestion, we have added the references. Please line 63 and references section.

L71. …virions are…
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 72.

L88. …complex begomovirus-whitefly.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see line 90.

L90. Change "Aisa" to "Asia".
[bookmark: OLE_LINK4][bookmark: OLE_LINK5]Authors’ response: Sorry for the mistake, we have changed the word. Please see line 94.

L92. …due to the capacity of the virus to efficiently cross…
Authors’ response: We have rephrased the sentence. Please see line 94.

L108. Change "quantity" to "amount".
Authors’ response: Done. Please see lines 110.

L140. Please, explain how the hole was cut.
Authors’ response: Done. Please see lines 182-184. 

L182. Clarify what kind of grinder was used. A manual grinder?
Authors’ response: We are sorry that our description was not clear enough. We have rephrased the sentence. Please see lines 121-122.

Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
This manuscript describes protocols for localization and quantification of begomoviruses within whitefly tissues. These techniques are important since clarification of spatial and temporal virus localization is the major step to understand begomovirus-whitefly interactions and in the future to device a novel strategy to control serious begomoviral diseases. These techniques are also worth reporting since whiteflies are very tiny and handling of them is not at all easy.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Authors’ response: Thank you for your comments on the manuscript. 

Major Concerns:
none
Minor Concerns:
This manuscript is generally well written. But the present Reviewer considers that description of FIGURE LEGENDS for Figure 2 and 3 should be more detailed. The reason is that other parts of this manuscript are "general" description, but FIGURE LEGENDS for Figure 2 and 3 describe information for "specific" experiments shown in these figures. For example, the Authors describe "mouse anti-TYLCV monoclonal antibodies" (line 233). Authors should give more information (a reference or commercial information) so that readers can repeat the same experiments only from the given information.
Authors’ response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have added more detail about the experiments in the legends of Figure 2 and 3.
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